

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION

ALYSSON MILLS, IN HER CAPACITY AS
RECEIVER FOR ARTHUR LAMAR
ADAMS AND MADISON TIMBER
PROPERTIES, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UPS STORE, INC.; HERRING
VENTURES, LLC d/b/a/ THE UPS STORE;
AUSTIN ELSEN; TAMMIE ELSEN;
COURTNEY HERRING; DIANE LOFTON;
CHANDLER WESTOVER; RAWLINGS
& MACINNIS, PA; TAMMY VINSON; and
JEANNIE CHISHOLM,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-364-CWR-FKB

Arising out of Case No. 3:18-cv-252,
Securities and Exchange Commission
v. Arthur Lamar Adams and Madison Timber
Properties, LLC

Hon. Carlton W. Reeves, District Judge

**THE UPS STORE, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO
RECEIVER'S OBJECTION TO ORDER ON MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. TUPSS, Inc.’s RFP No. 9 for Plaintiff’s Communications with Investors.....	4
B. TUPSS, Inc.’s Motion to Compel Briefing.....	5
C. The Magistrate Judge’s Order Granting TUPSS, Inc.’s Motion to Compel with Respect to RFP No. 9	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
IV. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S ORDER WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS OR CONTRARY TO LAW.....	8
A. Plaintiff Cannot Choose to Produce Only Those Documents She Believes Relevant.....	8
B. Plaintiff Failed to Meet Her Burden of Showing RFP No. 9 Seeks Irrelevant Documents	9
1. Plaintiff’s Notion that TUPSS, Inc. Should Not Be Allowed To Take Discovery Related to Its Defense Is Absurd.....	9
2. Plaintiff’s Argument that Responsive Documents Are Not Possibly Relevant to Damages Is Both Irrelevant and Wrong	10
a. The requested documents are relevant to defenses other than damages	10
b. Plaintiff’s argument that information from the investors themselves is irrelevant to damages is meritless	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnett v. Tree House Café, Inc.</i> , No. 5:05-cv-195-DCB-JMR, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78614 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 27, 2006)	2, 8
<i>Burke v. Ability Ins. Co. (In re Estate of Hermsen)</i> , 291 F.R.D. 343 (D.S.D. 2013)	2
<i>C.H. v. Rankin Co. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:08cv84-DPJ-JCS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37888 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 16, 2010).....	7
<i>Ciuffitelli v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00580-AC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225087 (D. Or. Dec. 10, 2018)	12, 13
<i>Great S. Nat’l Bank v. McCullough Env’tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 595 So. 2d 1282 (Miss. 1992).....	11
<i>H.R. v. Double J Logistics, LLC</i> , No. 3:16CV655TSL-RHW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151851 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 19, 2017).....	7
<i>Hicks-Fields v. Harris County</i> , 860 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>In re Pradaxa (Dabigatran Etexilate) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL No. 2385, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173674 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2013).....	2
<i>Jenkins v. Robotec, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09cv150HSO-JMR, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122996 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 9, 2009).....	7, 8
<i>McReynolds v. Matthews</i> , No. 1:16-CV-318-HSO-MTP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228747 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 20, 2017).....	8
<i>Pall Corp. v. Entegris, Inc.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 169 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	8
<i>Patrick v. Teays Valley Trs., LLC</i> , 297 F.R.D. 248 (N.D. W. Va. 2013).....	1

Zacarias v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.,
945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019)12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)11

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....9, 10
L.U. Civ.R. 72(a)7
L.U. Civ.R. 72(a)(1)(B)1, 7, 14
